
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                          NOTICE OF MEETING  
     PLEASE NOTE VENUE 

 
 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
 
 
THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2007 AT 18.00hrs  
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 

 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBERSHIP:  
 
Andrew Billany, Cllr Bob Harris, Cllr Brian Haley, Cllr. George Meehan (Chair), Cllr. 
Isidoros Diakides, Cllr. Lorna Reith, Cllr. Nilgun Canver, Commander Simon 
O’Brien, David Lammy MP, Dixie-Ann Joseph, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Enid Ledgister, 
Faiza Rizvi, George Martin, Joanne McCartney AM, John Egbo, Lauritz Hansen-Bay, 
Lynne Featherstone MP, Markos Chrysostomou, Michael Jones, Mohammed Elmi, 
Pastor Nims Obunge, Paul Head (Vice-Chair), Prof. Norman Revell, Richard Sumray, 
Sharon Shoesmith, Stanley Hui, Symon Sentain, Tracey Baldwin, Walter Steel, 
Yolande Burgess, Youth Councillor Adam Jogee, Youth Councillor Shayan 
Mofitzadeh. 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or pecuniary interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these 
items. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business (late items 

will be considered under agenda Item 12 below). 
 

4. MINUTES:  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Extraordinary Haringey Strategic Partnership meeting 

held on 20 December 2006, and the special meeting on 15 January 2007. 
 

5. COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT IN HARINGEY: THE NEXT STEPS  (PAGES 13 - 
20)  

 

haringey’s local strategic partnership board 



 

Agendas and minutes are available at: www.haringey.gov.uk/meetings 
Page 2 of 2 

6. HEALTH TOPIC DISCUSSION – LIFE EXPECTANCY IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 21 - 
70)  

 
7. APPROVAL OF THE HARINGEY’S  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

2007/8 TO 2016/17  (PAGES 71 - 112)  
 
8. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT UPDATE  (PAGES 113 - 142)  
 
9. NRF & SSCF  (PAGES 143 - 180)  
 
10. IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR HSP REVIEW  (PAGES 181 - 188)  
 
11. THEME BOARD UPDATES  (PAGES 189 - 228)  
 
12. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
13. PROVISIONAL DATES FOR MEETINGS IN 2007/8:    
 
 • 22 May 2007, 6pm 

• 31 July 2007, 6pm 

• 13 November 2007, 6pm 

• 11 February 2008, 6pm 

• 8 April 2008, 6pm 
 

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next main meeting of the HSP 

(22 May 2007) to Nicolas Mattis no later than noon on 13 April 2007. 
 

 
 

DR ITA O’DONOVAN   NICOLAS MATTIS 
Chief Executive    Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
London Borough of Haringey  Tel: 020 8489 2916 
River Park House    Tel: 020 8489 2660 
225 High Road Wood Green  nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
LONDON N22 4QH    www.haringey.gov.uk 

  
        

14 MARCH 2007 
 
 
 



BLANK PAGE 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\9\AI00006929\HSP20070322AgendaITEM4Minutes20Dec20060.doc  
Page 1 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 

   
For a large print copy, please call 020 8489 2916 
  
 
 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 

WEDNESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2006 at 18:00hrs 

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
PLEASE SEE APPENDIX ONE OF THE MINUTES FOR A LIST OF THOSE MEMBERS 
PRESENT AT THE MEETING. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Apologies were received from the following HSP members: 
 

Cllr Nilgun Canver, Haringey Council 
Symon Sentain Bridge NDC – represented by LORNE HORSFORD 
Cmdr Simon O’Brien, Metropolitan Police – represented by RICHARD WOOD 
Linda Banton, Job Centre Plus 
Enid Ledgister, SCEB representative to HSP 
Dr Ita O’Donovan, Haringey Council – represented by JUSTIN HOLLIDAY 
Markos Chrysostomou, HAVCO 
Sharon Shoesmith, CYPSPB representative to HSP 
Tracey Baldwin, Haringey PCT – represented by GILL PRAGER 
Faiza Rizvi, HarCEN 
 

2. ITEMS OR URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2): 
 

An Item of Urgent Bus
[...]
 around the 
steps that are already being taken and those that will need to be taken in order to draw 
out the best advantages for the borough from the 2012 Games. The Board was 
advised to consider setting up a forum, similar to that in LB Sutton, to co-ordinate these 
efforts in a strategic manner. Thanks were given to Mr Sumray for his presentation.  
 

Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\9\AI00006929\HSP20070322AgendaITEM4Minutes20Dec20060.doc 
Page 4 of 6 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10): 
 

(i) The Board was asked to report on the attendance record of Board members. 
This would be available at the March 2007 meeting. 

 
11. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 11): 
 

As agreed at Item 2 above, the Board was informed of the projects approved for NRF 
under-spend following the process agreed by the Board at its previous meeting on 27 
November 2006. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board agree to the recommendations made in the Report. 

 
12. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS (Agenda Item 12): 
 

The following dates were noted by the Board 
 

• 15 January 2007, 6pm (Extraordinary meeting) 

• 22 March 2006, 6pm 
 
13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 13):   

 
The Board noted that partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are 
asked to contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Committee Co-ordinator at: 
nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Items agreed to date: 
 

• Homelessness and Housing 
 
14. LIST OF HSP MEMBERSHIP 2006/7 (Agenda Item 14): 
 

The Board noted the list of members and this was agreed by the Board. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
 
16. MINUTES: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes be agreed by the Board and signed by the Chair subject to 
the inclusion of the following lines: 
 
“…An Appeal Panel made up of 3 Member of the HSP with a representative from an 
independent voluntary agency from outside the Borough…” 
 

The meeting ended at 20:00 hours. 
 
 

Page 6



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\9\AI0000
[...]
se to the Chair. 
 

(iii) To delegate the finalisation of the 12 stretch targets to the Chair. 
 

(iv) To note the equalities impact assessment of the LAA. 
 
4. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS (Agenda Item 4): 
 

The following dates were noted by the Board 
 

• 22 March 2006, 6pm 
 
5. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 13):   

 
The Board noted that partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are 
asked to contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Committee Co-ordinator at: 
nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 

6. LIST OF HSP MEMBERSHIP 2006/7 (Agenda Item 14): 
 

The Board noted the list of members and this was agreed by the Board. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 18:30 hours. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
 
Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair, Haringey Strategic Partnership 2006/7 
 
Date:_________________________________ 

Page 10



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\9\AI00006929\HSP20070322AgendaITEM4Minutes15Jan20070.doc 
Page 3 of 3 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING  
15 January 2007 

 

 
Also Present 
 

 
 
 

 Sector 
group 

Organisation (s) Name of representative 

Local 
Authority 

Haringey Council 
 

Cllr. George Meehan, Leader (Chair of HSP) 
Dr Ita O’Donovan 

Health Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust  

Tracey Baldwin 

Housing  Registered Social Landlords 
Homes for Haringey 

Andrew Billaney 

Community 
Safety 

Metropolitan Police Cmdr Simon O’Brien 

Jobs and 
Training 

Job Centre Plus  

Higher 
Education 

Middlesex University  

C
o

re
 A

g
e

n
c

ie
s

 

Further 
Education 

Learning and Skills Council  
College of North East London 

Yolande Burgess 
Paul Head, CoNEL Principal (Vice-Chair of HSP) 

Councillors Haringey Council Cllr. Lorna Reith 
 

Community 
Sector 

HarCEN Faiza Rizvi 

Voluntary 
sector 

HAVCO Markos Chrysostomou 

Race 
Equality         

Race Equality Joint 
Consultative Committee 

 

Faith Groups Peace Alliance  Pastor Nims Obunge 
 

Youth 
 

Haringey Youth Council   

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 &
 V

o
lu

n
ta

ry
 S

e
c

to
r 

New Deal for 
Communities 

The Bridge NDC Lorne Horsford 

T
h

e
m

e
s

 Thematic 
boards 

1 x representative from each 
thematic board 

Cllr. Brian Haley, BPP representative  
Enid Ledgister, SCEB representative 

M
P

’s
 MP’s and 

GLA reps 
2 MP’s and 1 GLA 
representative 

 

 

  Zena Brabazon, Haringey Council 
Nilam Popat, Haringey Council 
Patricia Walker, Haringey Council 
Justin Holliday, Haringey Council 
Nicolas Mattis, Haringey Council 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 
 
CEMB        13/03/2007  
Haringey Strategic Partnership    22/03/2007 
 
Subject:  Community Empowerment in Haringey, next steps 
 
 
 

1.        Purpose 
 

1.1     To formally consider the de-recognition of existing arrangements for       
community empowerment (CE) in Haringey. 

 
1.2     To consider next steps in relation to the development and management         

of new arrangements for community empowerment in Haringey. 
 
 

2.       Summary 
 

2.1 The Council took the decision to withdraw funding from the existing 
Community Empowerment Network from the 15th January 2007.  

2.2 As a consequence it is necessary to formally de-recognise the old 
arrangements and develop new structures for community empowerment in 
the Borough. 

2.3 The HSP Chair and Vice Chair agreed that the Council commission a 
community development advisor to develop a new model for a CE structure 
in collaboration with HAVCO. It is suggested that this new model is 
considered at the next HSP meeting. 

2.4  All future community representatives on the HSP and Theme Boards would 
be nominated and elected through the new community empowerment (CE) 
structure. 

2.5 It is envisaged that the new structure will be in place by September 2007. 
This leaves a period when interim arrangements for community 
representation will need to be agreed and these are currently being 
developed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



3 Recommendations 

 

3.1 Note the Councils decision to withdraw grant funding from HarCEN from 
the 22nd of January. This was owing to significant weaknesses relating to 
the governance and management of the organisation, which indicated that 
HarCEN were unfit for purpose as a vehicle to deliver community 
empowerment in Haringey. Note the appeal panel’s verdict on the 12th of 
January to uphold the Councils decision to withdraw grant funding to 
HarCEN. 

3.2 In light of recommendation 1.1 for the HSP to agree, to de-recognise   
HarCEN from the HSP Board and from each Theme Board. 

3.3 To agree that all future community representatives on the HSP and Theme 
Boards are nominated and elected through the new CE structure. 

3.4 To note that discussions on the development of a new CE model with 
HAVCO are underway and to receive a proposal at the next meeting.  

3.5 To agree that proposed arrangements for selecting interim community 
representatives are delegated to the HSP Chair and Vice Chair for 
approval. 

 

4. Background Information 

 
4.1    The ultimate aim of CENs is to enable and support community  

representatives to be involved on how decisions on local services should 
be planned and delivered through their Local Strategic Partnerships. 
Representation should genuinely be from the local community rather than 
from the voluntary sector and this distinction is important. 

 
4.2      Most CENs were placed within the local CVS but at the time of the CEN 

being introduced, Haringey did not have a functioning CVS. For this 
reason GOL took the decision to put in place an alternative provider 
(HarCEN) under the administration of the Scarman Trust as the 
accountable body.  

 
4.3 Since April 2006 the Councils Corporate Voluntary Sector Team (CVST) 

has been administering the funding to HarCEN. 
 

5  Current position 

 

5.1 Following the transfer of funding for HarCEN from the 1st April 2006, to the 
SSCF, HarCEN were awarded 
[...]

 

 
Vicky Hobart 
Health of Health Inequalities and Partnerships 
Haringey TPCT 
E-mail: vicky.Hobart@haringey.nhs.uk    
Tel: 020 8442 6668 
 
Helena Pugh 
Interim Head of Policy and Strategy, Strategic 
Services, Adult, Culture and Community Services, 
Haringey Council 
Email: Helena.pugh@haringey.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8489 2943 
 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 
1. That the HSP adopt the Life Expectancy Action 
Plan, subject to revisions arising from discussion and 
final agreement on the Local Area Agreement and 
Community Strategy. 
 
2. That the Well-Being Partnership Board be given 
responsibility for monitoring the implementation of the 
plan across the thematic partnerships. 
 
3. That member organisations note their roles in 
delivering the plan, and actively engage in taking the 
work programme forward. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 2 

 
Haringey Life Expectancy Action Plan 

 
1. Background 
 
Death rates have decreased significantly in Haringey over recent years, including 
deaths from the major causes such as cardiovascular disease and cancers. Yet 
despite this, too many people die young in Haringey, and the death rate amongst 
people aged 20-64 is 15% higher in Haringey than for England and Wales.  These 
premature deaths result in a significant number of potential years of life lost, 
contributing to lower life expectancy for Haringey residents.  
 
Life expectancy is significantly shorter for men and women in Haringey than for the 
population of England and Wales as a whole- a gap of 1.7 years for men and 0.6 
years for women, and these gaps show no sign of narrowing.  The gap in life 
expectancy between people living in deprived and affluent wards is even greater- 8 
years for men, and 5 years for women. The evidence strongly suggests that health 
inequalities between different population groups and areas in Haringey are 
persistent. 
 
2. Why is reducing the gap in life expectancy a priority for the HSP? 
Our Health, Our Care, Our Say (DOH 2006) require
[...]
tter Places Partnership 
Boards, and final negotiations on the Local Area Agreement and Community 
Strategy. 
 
2. That the Well-Being Partnership Board be given responsibility for monitoring the 
implementation of the plan across the thematic partnerships. 
 
3. That member organisations note their roles in delivering the plan, and actively 
engage in taking the work programme forward. 
 
 
 
9th March 2007 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
Reducing Inequalities in Life Expectancy in Haringey 

Actions for Haringey Strategic Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2007

Page 27



 2 

Contents  
 

 

Summary  3 
  

 
 

 

Section 1 The Case for Action  6 

 Introduction 6 

 National Policy Context 6 

 What are the key targets that HSP must meet 7 

 Background to Life Expectancy  8 

 What factors influence the life expectancy picture in 
Haringey  

15 

  
 
 

 

Section 2 Action Plan 18 

 Smoking 19 

 Physical activity 21 

 Food and Nutrition 23 

 Cardiovascular Disease 25 

 Cancer 27 

 Accidents 29 

 Suicide 31 

 Access to health services 32 

 Infant Mortality 34 

 Housing 36 

 Employment 39 

 Education 41 

References  43 
   
   
  

Page 28



 3 

Reducing Inequalities in Life Expectancy in Haringey 
Actions for Haringey Strategic Partnership. 

 
 

 

Summary 
 
The purpose of the Haringey Life Expectancy Action Plan is to enable the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership to deliver priority actions to improve life expectancy and reduce 
health inequalities to meet the 2010 PSA health inequalities targets.   
 
Improving health and reducing health inequalities is a key priority for Haringey.  As a 
spearhead area Haringey is aiming to reduce the gaps in life expectancy and infant 
mortality by at least 10% between Haringey and the population as a whole by 2010.  
Partners are being monitored on delivery of the targets, achievement of which 
[...]
 Area Agreement  

 
1.0 Purpose 
1.1 To provide an update on the Haringey Local Area Agreement (LAA), 

the final twelve stretch targets and the next steps for the 
implementation and delivery of the agreement. 

 
2.0 Summary  
2.1 The final draft of the LAA was submitted to the Government Office for 

London on the 26th January 2007 and incorporated GOL’s comment on 
the second draft and the stretch target business cases updated to 
reflect the outcomes of the negotiations with government departments.  

 
2.2 For the reward element (stretch targets), 13 ½ targets were 

successfully negotiated with GOL. Thirteen of these were selected for 
inclusion in the final LAA as they were both deliverable and able to 
draw down the maximum amount of Performance Reward Grant 
(PRG). The final 13 stretch target templates can be found at Appendix 
1.  

 
2.3 The Chair of the HSP will be attending a signing ceremony on the 29th 

March 2007 which will mark the successful completion of the 
negotiation process of the stretch targets and the coming into force of 
all the new LAAs in April 2007.  

 
2.4 The final LAA and a summary are to be published in April 2007 in line 

with the publication of the Sustainable Community Strategy.  
 
2.5 The next steps for the implementation of the LAA include: 

• Implementing the performance management, monitoring and 
financial management arrangements   

• Deciding the future role of the Partnership Group.  

• Developing the LAA implementation plan that incorporates 
partner’s deliver plans, particularly in relation to the stretch 
targets.  

• Agreeing the principles and processes for the investment of 
future PRG with partners. 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
3.1 That the HSP notes the final draft of the LAA including the 13 stretch 

targets selected. (See Appendix 1 for the final 13 stretch targets)  
 
3.2 That the HSP notes the next steps for the implementation and delivery 

of the LAA.  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 113



 2 

3.3 To agree that the NRF contingency fund is used to supplement the 
pump priming grant in light of the increase in the number of stretch 
targets. 

 
 
4.0 Background Information 
4.1 The HSP has received and signed off the first two drafts of the LAA in 

September and November respectively. 
 
4.2 The Chair and the Vice-chair of the HSP signed of the final version of 

the LAA on the 25th January 2007.  
 
5 The Local Area Agreement- Next Steps  
 
5.1 Stretch Targets  
 
5.1.1 All 13 and a half stretch targets were successfully negotiated with 

government departments. It was originally agreed by the LAA 
Partnership Group, that 12 targets would be selected to make the most 
effective use of both the pump priming funding and the eventual 
performance reward grant. This decision was delegated to the HSP 
Chair and Vice-chair in consultation with partner Chief Executives. 

 
5.1.2 It was agreed that: 

• The volunteering target would not be included.  There were 
significant concerns around the achievability of this target. GOL 
advised that this target has been difficult to achieve in other 
local authorities LAAs. Demonstrating value for money was also 
proving difficult for this target. The risk analysis produced 
confirmed the position with regards to this target. 

 

• That the LAA would have 13 stretch targets rather than 12. It 
was agreed that the exercise target would not be combined with 
the smoking target. The PCT is confident that both these targets 
are achievable.  

 
5.1.3 The decision to include 13 stretch targets will result in the following 

implications, without any further decisions: 

• The Pump Priming Grant (PPG) available for each target will be 
reduced. The PPG is payable upon the signing of the LAA and 
will be paid in June 2007.  
 

• The PRG will be split between 13 targets instead of 12 and 
therefore the amount attached to each target will be reduced.  

 
5.1.4 To mitigate the first point, it is recommended that we use the NRF 

continge
[...]
 as a “new” 
customer.  

 

5. London Borough of Haringey commits to maintaining detailed client 
records for performance purposes and to ensure the above conditions 
are met, and can be independently audited and verified. 

 

 

 

Page 142



 1 

Agenda item 

 

Haringey Strategic Partnership – 22nd March  2007   
 

Subject:  Neighbourhood Renewal Fund and Safer and Stronger  

 Communities Fund 

 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To report on the proposed programme of NRF and SSCF projects 

for 2007/08 as recommended by the thematic partnerships,  to be 

put forward for  approval.  

 

2. Summary 

 

2.1 The report sets out the current position for the two programmes, 

detailing the indicative programme of projects proposed for 

2007/08, and the outturn reports for 2006/07.  

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 HSP to note the current position across the programmes. 

 

3.2 HSP to note the outturn report 2006/07 and the projected 

underspend within the SSCF programme to be carried forward into 

2007/08. 

 

3.3 HSP to agree the programme of projects to be put forward for 

approval by HSP as the indicative programme for 2007/08, as 

recommended by the Thematic Partnerships. Please see appendix 

A and D.  

 

3.4 HSP to endorse the previously agreed programme of projects as 

designated within the top slice. Date of previous  approval for top 

slice designated projects December 2005 and March 2006. 

 

3.5 HSP to note that a special meeting will be required in May to sign 

off the second six month review of SSCF to be submitted to GOL 

on 1st June 07, and also note the end of year statement of grant 

use with internal audit opinion to be submitted to GOL on 1st June 

07. The tentative date for the special  is 22nd May 07.  

 

4. Background Information 

 

4.1.1 This report informs HSP of the current position for the NRF and 

SSCF regarding the 2007/08 programme and proposed projects 

Agenda Item 9Page 143



 2 

to be included within the 2007/
[...]
n drafted jointly between the TPCT and the Council. A report summarising the 

Page 200



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\9\AI00006936\HSP20070322AgendaITEM11ThemeBoardUpdatesHWBPBDarftMinutes15Feb2
007Specialmtg0.doc 

Page 3 of 5 

trends and consultation findings was before the Board. The Board, in discussing the 
presentation, noted that emphasise on the overarching themes of the life 
expectancy, would constitute the main remit for the Board going forward. During a 
discussion on the Action Plan, it  was considered to be lacking target dates and was 
mainly adult focussed, with the exception of infants, because children and young 
people would be looked at at the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board, another theme board of the Haringey Strategic Board. Ownership of the 
Action would remain with this Board in-conjunction with other theme boards in order 
to develop a work programme/timetable.  

 
7. DATES FOR MEETING (Agenda Item 6): 

 
RESOVLED 
The following dates were reconfirmed by the Board: 
 

• 15 March 2007, 7pm – Haringey Civic Centre 
 
8. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 7): 
 

Board Members were reminded to submit proposed agenda items for the next 
scheduled meeting (15 March 2007) to Nicolas Mattis 
(nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk), no later than 17 February 2007. 

 
The meeting ended at 21.10 hours. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 
Councillor BOB HARRIS 
Chair, Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board 2006/2007 
 
Date:______________________________ 
 
Awaiting approval on 15 March 2007 

Page 201



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\9\AI00006936\HSP20070322AgendaITEM11ThemeBoardUpdatesHWBPBDarftMinutes15Feb2
007Specialmtg0.doc 

Page 4 of 5 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING 
15 February 2007 

 
 
 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE  

CORE MEMBERS 
 

Haringey Council 
 

Councillor Bob Harris 
Chair of Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board 
Executive Member for Health & Social Services 

Harin

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
HSP01.   
 

APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 Apologies were received from the following HSP members: 
 

Sharon Shoesmith, CYPSPB representative to HSP – substituted by 
Jeanette Karklin 

Joanne McCartney AM 
David Lammy MP 
Councillor Bob Harris, HWBPB Representative to HSP 
Paul Head, CoNEL (HSP Vice-Chair) 
Markos Chrysostomou, HAVCO 
Cmdr Simon O’Brien, Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Symon Sentain, Bridge NDC 
Linda Banton, Job centre Plus 
Faiza Rizvi¸ HarCEN 
Lauritz Hansen-Bay, HarCEN 
 

 
 

HSP02.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 Stanley Hui, HAVCO, declared that due to the close links between 
HAVCO and HarCEN, which was the subject of Agenda Item 5, wished 
to record a personal interest. 
 

 
 

HSP03.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

HSP04.   
 

MINUTES:  

 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 20 December 2006 
and 15 January 2007 were agreed by the Board, and signed by 
the Chair. 
(George Martin and Michael Jones noted that they had been 
present at the meetings held on 20/12 and 15/1). 

 

 
 

HSP05.   
 

COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT IN HARINGEY: THE NEXT STEPS  

 We considered a report which recommended the de-recognition 
of the existing arrangements for community empowerment in 
Haringey and the next steps in relation to putting in place new 
arrangements. Having noted that the organisation  affected by the 
proposals had been notified, we agreed that, as a next step  the 
existing funding would be used to develop the new arrangements 
for community empowerment in Haringey. It was also confirmed 
that HAVCO would be fully involved in developing the new 
arrangements and proposals would come back to us in due 
course.  
 
It was noted that HAVCO had relinquished their involvement with 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

HarCEN and were pleased to be involved in developing the new 
arrangements. It was also agreed the reference in the report at 
paragraph 6.7 which read ‘of the report to the new structure being 
finalised by the end of the current financial’ should be removed as 
the consultation exercise and the development of new proposals 
will take up to six months. In the light of this we agreed that for the 
intervening period, the Chair and Vice-Chair, in consultation with 
the Chair of HAVCO agree interim community representation to 
sit on the HSP Board.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the necessary amendment of paragraph 6.7 of the report be 
approved and -  
 
(i) The Councils decision to withdraw grant funding from 

HarCEN from the 22 January and the appeal panel’s 
verdict to uphold the Councils decision be noted.  

 
(ii) In light of resolution (i) above, approval be granted to the 

de-recognition HarCEN from the HSP Board and from each 
of the Theme Boards. 

 
(iii) All future community empowerment representatives on the 

HSP and Theme Boards be nominated and elected 
through the new Community Empowerment (CE) structure. 

 
(iv) It be noted that discussions on the development of a new 

CE model with HAVCO were underway and that proposals 
would be submitted to the Board in due course.  

 
(v) That approval be granted to the delegation of authority to 

our Chair and Vice Chair to selecting interim community 
representatives in consultation with the Chair of HAVCO. 

 
HSP06.   
 

HEALTH TOPIC DISCUSSION – LIFE EXPECTANCY IN HARINGEY  

 We received a presentation from the TPCT on the draft Life 
Expectancy Action Plan which had been drafted jointly between 
the TPCT and the Council. In conjunction with the presentation, 
we considered a report which summarised the trends and 
consultation findings together with the draft plan itself. Arising 
from our deliberations we noted that the emphasis on the 
overarching themes of life expectancy, would constitute the main 
remit for the Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board. We also 
noted that it had significant cross-cutting issues for the HSP and 
its other theme boards, as well as key agencies within the 
Borough who would be responsible for delivering certain aspects 
of the Action Plan. During a discussion on the Action Plan, 
concern was expressed about suicide being a significant 
contributor to early death in Haringey and to the need for more 
work to be done with General Practitioners’ to improve 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

responsiveness to early symptoms of mental health problems and 
increase referral rates to mental health agencies. The role of 
housing was identified by the Board as being of major importance 
for the Action Plan and we accepted the need for improvements 
to the housing stock to be driven forward together with  improved 
standards of management. We asked that Housing issues be 
brought before the Board at our next meeting.  
 
We also asked that the monitoring of life expectancy 
demographics by ethnicity be conducted in order to highlight 
variations that required to be addressed in future versions of the 
Action Plan. 
 
For the sake of consistency we asked officers to ensure that the 
wording set out on pages 67 and 68 of the report corresponded to 
that contained in the children’s services plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be granted to the following: 
 
(vi) The adoption of the Life Expectancy Action Plan subject to 

revisions arising from the discussions and final agreement 
on the Local Area Agreement and Sustainable Community 
Strategy. 

 
(vii) The Well-Being Partnership Board being given 

responsibility for monitoring the implementation of the plan 
across the thematic partnerships. 

 
(viii) That member organisations note their roles in delivering 

the Plan, and actively engage in taking the work 
programme forward. 

 
HSP07.   
 

APPROVAL OF THE HARINGEY’S  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 
STRATEGY 2007/8 TO 2016/17 

 

 We noted the update on the draft following a full period of 
consultation with residents, businesses and other stakeholders 
across the Borough. We also noted that scorecards would be 
used to measure the progress on key parts of the Strategy and 
vision which would be agreed by the Board in due course. The 
Strategy as it stood was in line with the elements contained within 
the Local Area Agreements (LAA) by way of the Action Plan – the 
major part of the delivery mechanism for the LAA.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be granted to: 
 
(ix) The  adoption of the Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
(x) Relevant officers developing the scorecard and action 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

plans, involving relevant members of the HSP as 
necessary, and the scorecard and action plans being 
agreed at a later meeting of the HSP. 

 
HSP08.   
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT UPDATE  

 We received an update report which highlighted the final 13 
stretch targets that had been submitted to and subsequently 
negotiated with the Government Officer for London, as well as the 
next steps for the implementation and delivery of the Agreement. 
We noted that NRF funding would be used to supplement the 
pump priming grants that would be achieved as part of the stretch 
targets. We also noted the importance of delivery of the 
Agreement in line with the Sustainable Community Strategy, 
including delivery plans and performance management 
frameworks for each of the Theme Boards responsible for LAA 
targets.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be granted to the following: 
 
(xi) The final draft of the LAA including the 13 stretch targets 

selected as set out in Appendix 1 of the Report before the 
Board. 

 
(xii) The next steps for the implementation and delivery of the 

LAA.  
 

(xiii) The NRF contingency fund being used to supplement the 
pump priming grant in light of the increase in the number of 
stretch targets. 

 

 
 

HSP09.   
 

NRF & SSCF  

 We received proposals for the indicative NRF and SSFC projects 
for 2007/8 as agreed by the thematic partnerships and noted that 
this also included allocation of the 2006/7 contingency funds. In 
terms of the indicative spending for 2007/8, we also noted various 
changes to the allocation of funding compared to the period 
2006/7 which would affect the Better Places Partnership, Safer 
Communities Executive Board, Community Empowerment, and 
Neighbourhood Elements as set out in Appendix C of the report. 
We were advised that, under the provisions set out in the Local 
Area Agreement, new restrictions would be placed on funds within 
the LAA blocks.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be granted to the following: 
 
(xiv) The current position across the programmes being noted. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

 
(xv) The outturn report 2006/07 and the projected under spend 

within the SSCF programme being carried forward into 
2007/08. 

 
(xvi) The programme of projects being put forward for approval 

as the indicative programme for 2007/08, as recommended 
by the Thematic Partnerships and  set out in Appendices A 
and D. 

 
(xvii) The programme of projects designated in December 2005 

and March 2006 as being within the top slice being 
endorsed.  

 
A special meeting being held in May to sign off the second six month 
review of SSCF for submission to GOL on 1 June 2007, and it be noted 
that the end of year statement of grant use with internal audit opinion 
was also to be submitted to GOL by the same deadline. 
 

HSP10.   
 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR HSP REVIEW  

 The Board heard that following the findings of the recent HSP 
Review, a draft Action Plan had been produced. The Board 
discussed the main facets of the Review and Action Plan, noting 
that only broader based items would be considered by the Board 
in future, thereby avoiding detailed operational issues in favour of 
strategically driven priority issues. We agreed to the creation of a 
steering group for the HSP consisting of the Chair, the Vice-Chair, 
the Chief Executive of the TPCT, the Police Borough 
Commander, the Director of HAVCO, and Haringey’s Chief 
Executive. T 
 
We noted the need for terms of references for all of the groups 
and theme boards to be clearly established and distributed and 
for housing and homelessness issues to feature prominently in 
the remit of various theme boards to underline its cross-cutting 
significance to partnership working.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That approval be granted to: 
 

(xviii) The endorsement of the proposed Action Plan. 
 
(xix) Regular reports being submitted on the implementation of 

the Action Plan. 
 

(xx) The establishment of a steering group as detailed above to 
guide the implementation of the Action Plan. 

 

 
 

HSP11.   
 

THEME BOARD UPDATES  



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the agreed minutes and summary of each of the thematic 
boards be noted. 

 
 

 
 

HSP12.   
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair wished to thank Mr Andrew Billaney, Chief Executive of 
Hornsey House Trust, who had announced his resignation from the 
post, for his contribution to the HSP, and for his work whilst at the Trust. 
The Board wished Mr Billaney well in his new job. 

 

 
 

HSP13.   
 

PROVISIONAL DATES FOR MEETINGS IN 2007/8:  

 The following dates were noted by the Board 
 

• 22 May 2007, 6pm 

• 31 July 2007, 6pm 

• 13 November 2007, 6pm 

• 11 February 2008, 6pm 

• 8 April 2008, 6pm 
 

 
 

HSP14.   
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:  

 The Board noted that partners wishing to put forward items for a future 
agenda were asked to contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Committee Co-

ordinator at: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN 
 
Chair 
 
 


